Lernout & Hauspie Speech Products N.V. January Janu	<u> </u>
Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Lernout & Hauspie Speech Products N.V. January Janu	e record the attached original documents or copy thereof. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: ScanSoft. Inc. Internal Address: 9 Centennial Drive City: Peabody State: MA Zip: 01960 Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State Delaware Other
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Lernout & Hauspie Speech Products N.V. Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State Kingdom of Belgium Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Assignment Security Agreement Other Execution Date: 12/12/2001	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: ScanSoft, Inc. Internal Address: 9 Centennial Drive City: Peabody State: MA Zip: 01960 Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State Delaware Other
Lernout & Hauspie Speech Products N.V. Individual(s)	Name: ScanSoft, Inc. Internal Address: 9 Centennial Drive City: Peabody State: MA Zip: 01960 Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State Delaware Other
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State Kingdom of Belgium ☐ Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No 3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other Execution Date:12/12/2001	Internal Address:
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State Kingdom of Belgium ☐ Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No 3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other Execution Date:12/12/2001	Address: Street Address: 9 Centennial Drive City: Peabody State: MA Zip: 01960 Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State Delaware Other
General Partnership Corporation-State Kingdom of Belgium Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Assignment Security Agreement Other Execution Date: 12/12/2001	City: Peabody State: MA Zip: 01960 Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State Delaware Other
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: Security Agreement Other Execution Date: 12/12/2001	Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State Delaware Other
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes \ No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Other Execution Date: 12/12/2001	Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-StateDelaware Other
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Other Execution Date: 12/12/2001	Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-StateDelaware Other
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Other Execution Date: 12/12/2001	General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-StateDelaware Other
Assignment	Corporation-State Delaware Other
Security Agreement Change of Name Other	Other
Other	Other
Execution Date: 12/12/2001 (C	assigned is not domiciled in the United States, a demacking
Execution Date: 12/12/2001 (I	epresentative designation is attached: Yes No
A Application would are a state time are the second as	Designations must be a separate document from assignment) dditional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	3. Trademark Registration No.(s)
/h/103.30/	769,147 2,253,907
Additional number(s) attached	347,215 2,440,109
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. T	otal number of applications and egistrations involved:
Name: Jennifer M. Reynolds	To concern with the first the contract of the
Internal Address: Bromberg & Sunstein LLP 7.T	otal fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 140.00
	Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 125 Summer Street 8. D	Deposit account number:
City: State:MA Zip:_02110 (At	tach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
9. Statement and signature.	SPACE

10/29/2002 GTON11

00000115 76103307

Jennifer M. Reynolds

Name of Person Signing

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:
Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

g cover sheet, attachments, and document:

01 FC:8521 02 FC:8522

40.00 OP 100.00 OP

TRADEMARK REEL: 002607 FRAME: 0035

September 27, 2002

Date

Additional names of conveying parties:

L&H Holdings USA, Inc.

a Delaware corporation

L&H Applications USA, Inc.

a Delaware corporation

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT is dated as of the 12 day of December, 2001 by and among, on the one hand, Lernout & Hauspie Speech Products N.V., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Kingdom of Belgium ("L&H"), L&H Holdings USA, Inc., a Delaware corporation that is a wholly-owned subsidiary of L&H ("Holdings") and the other corporations listed on Annex A to the Asset Purchase Agreement dated December 7, 2001 (the "Purchase Agreement") (L&H, Holdings and the other corporations listed on Annex A to the Purchase Agreement are each individually referred to herein as "Assignor" and collectively, the "Assignors"), and ScanSoft, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignoe"), on the other hand, and is made and delivered pursuant to, and subject to the terms of the Purchase Agreement.

WHEREAS, each applicable Assignor is the owner of the registered marks listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto (hereinafter called "<u>Trademarks</u>");

WHEREAS, Assignce is desirous of acquiring the above identified Trademarks; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, each applicable Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over to Assignee its successors and assigns such Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the said Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business connected with and symbolized by the Trademarks and any renewals and extensions of the registrations that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States.

NGG = 3705029

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assign be executed effective as of the 12 day of December	gnors have caused this Assignment to r, 2001.
ASSIGNORS	ASSIGNEE
LERNOUT & HAUSPIE SPEECH PRODUCTS N.V. By:	SCANSOFT, INC. By:
Name: J. M. Usastas Title:	Name: Title:
Notary Public	Notary Public
L&H HOLDINGS USA, INC.	
By: Name: Title:	
Notary Public	
INTERACTIVE SYSTEMS, INC.	
By: Name: Title:	

**Y" #330550A

Notary Public

be executed effective as of the 12 day of December, 2001. **ASSIGNEE ASSIGNORS** SCANSOFT, INC. LERNOUT & HAUSPIE SPEECH PRODUCTS N.V. By: ____ By: _____ Name: Name: Title: Title:

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignors have caused this Assignment to

L&H HOLDINGS USA, INC.

Notary Public

By: __ Name: Allan Fiv Title:

Notary Public

INTERACTIVE SYSTEMS, INC.

By: _ Name:

Title:

Notary Public

BRUCE T. HART Notary Public Commonwealth of Massachusetts My Commission Expires October 21, 2005

Notary Public

LERNOUT & HAUSPIE SPEECH PRODUCTS USA, INC.	
By: Allan Forsey Title: VP Thanke	
Bruer T Idant Notary Public	
L&H APPLICATIONS USA, INC.	
By: Allan Torsey Title: VP Tryange	
Notary Public Tolart	
By: Alan Terry Title: UP Finance Notary Public	BRUCE T. HART Notary Public
L&H JAPAN K.K.	Commonwealth of Massachusetts My Commission Expires October 21, 2005
By: Name: Title:	
Notary Public	

NA 14#3305600

L&H LINGUISTICS USA, INC.
By: Wosey Name: Allan Forsy Title: VP Frank
Bure T Hart Notary Public
LERNOUT & HAUSPIE JAPAN INC.
By: Name:
Title:
Notary Public

BRUCE T. HART
Notary Public
Commonwealth of Massachusetts
My Commission Expires
October 21, 2005

LERNOUT & HAUSPIE SPEECH	PRODUCTS US	SA, INC.	
D			
By:Name:			
Title:			
Title:			
Notary Public			
11011119 1 20110			\$
L&H APPLICATIONS USA, INC.			
Ву:			
Name:			
Title:			
Notary Public			
reotary reduce			
LINGUISTIC TECHNOLOGIES, I	INC.		
By:	-		
Name:			
Title:			
Notary Public			
Notary Fuoric			
L&H JAPAN K.K.			
By:			
Name: NORITAKA MURATA			
Title: PRESIDENT			
	-		
Notary Public			

N751.#3305619941

SCANSOFT
TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT
3/2

L&H LINGUISTICS USA, INC.	
By: Name: Title:	
Notary Public	
LERNOUT & HAUSPIE JAPAN INC.	
By: Name: NORTARA MURAZO Title: PRESIDENT	
Notary Public	

SCHEDULE A - TRADEMARKS

Text-to-Speech Asset Group

(Owned by Lernout & Hauspie Speech Products N.V., except *, which is owned by L&H Applications USA, Inc., **, which is owned by Lernout & Hauspie Speech Products USA, Inc., and ***, which is owned by Linguistic Technologies, Inc., or as otherwise expressly indicated.)

TRUVOICE

Application(s) for Registration: None.

Registration(s):

United States of America, Serial Nos. 1.769.147

~~!\#3?05<u>@</u>]P

POINT & SPEAK

Application(s) for Registration:

None

Registration(s):

United States of America, Serial No. 2,347,215

SAY WHAT YOU SEE*

Application(s) for Registration:

None

Registration(s):

United States of America, Serial No. 2,253,907

SELECT-AND-SAY

Application(s) for Registration:

RECORDED: 09/27/2002

None

Registration(s):

United States of America, Serial No. 2,440,109